BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-331-104
Issue 3, May 1972
VOICE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT COX
USING 31 B VOICE COUPLERS
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,

foreign exchange lines, central office (CO)
lines, etc, for voice application only.
ORDERING GUIDE
• Coupler, Voice, 31B-49 (Fig. 1, requires
two per connecting arrangement).
• Jacks-(Table A, spare PBX jacks may be
used when available.)
• Mounting, Jack-(Table A).
• Block, Connecting, 66M1-50 (Fig. 2).
• Cord, Patch-3P6A (557B PBX only).
Note: Other type blocks may be used when
specified by local engineering.
DESIGN FEATURES (318 Voice Coupler)
• Can be mounted on any flat surface.
• Approximate dimensions are 4 inches long
by 2-3/4 inches wide by 2 inches high.
• Maximum de line current is 0.150 ampere.
• Provides de isolation to CP equipment.
• Provides a means of holding the PBX circuit
in the busy state.
• Voice transmission only.
• Permits tone signaling through the coupler.
3. INSTALLATION
A. 2-Cord Switchboards
3.01 The voice coupler will mount on any flat
surface. A backboard is not required unless
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1972
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
BSP 46J..J31·104-103_1972..Q5-01.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell (CowboyFrank) Castle Rock Colorado Feb 23 2016 22:32:47
SECTION 463-331-104
mounting on a damp surface or when a backboard
will facilitate mounting.
3.02 Install the patching jacks in the station jack
area of the PBX switchboard. Follow the
wiring plan shown in Fig. 3 and Table B. Label
the connecting arrangement jack "PATCHING"
and the associated PBX jack "PATCH". Refer to
Division 536 for additional information covering
the type PBX required.
3.03 Refer to Division 463 section entitled:
"Backboards, Identification and Installation"
for information on mounting backboards.
3.04 Refer to Division 461 section entitled:
"Connecting Blocks, Identification, Connection,
and Wiring" for information on mounting 66M1-50
connecting blocks.
3.05 Customer-provided equipment may be attached
externally to the surface of the switchboard
by means of a pressure-sensitive adhesive or other
means that will not damage switchboard.
3.06 Perform tests of Part 5 after installation.
B. .Single Cord Switchboard
3.07 The voice coupler will mount on any flat
surface. A backboard is not required unless
mounting on a damp surface or when a backboard
will facilitate mounting.
3.08 Install the patching jacks in the transfer
jack area of the PBX switchboard. Follow
the wiring plan shown in Fig. 4 and Table B.
Label the connecting arrangement jack "PATCHING"
and the associated PBX jack "PATCH". Refer to
Division 536 for additional information covering
the type PBX required.
3.09 Refer to Division 463 section entitled:
"Backboards, Identification and Installation"
for information on mounting backboards.
3.10 Refer to Division 461 section entitled:
"Connecting Blocks, Identification, Connection,
and Wiring" for information on mounting 66M1-50
connecting blocks.
3.11 Customer-provided equipment may be attached
externally to the surface of the switchboard
Page 2